

OCD-35

ORDER SHEET

CC-COM/6/2024

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)
ORIGINAL SIDE

[Commercial Division]

CABCON INDIA LIMITED
-VS-
DIWAKAR SHARMA AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : August 20, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Ranjan Bachawat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Balarko Sen, Adv.
Ms. Ankita Agrahari, Adv.
...for the petitioner

The Court: Mr. Balarko Sen, learned Counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.

None appears on behalf of the alleged contemnors.

Affidavit-of-service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.

The petitioner has filed the present application alleging willful and deliberate violation of the order passed by this Court dated 11th March, 2024 and it was duly corrected by the order dated 22nd April, 2024. After the order passed by this Court, the defendants have already received writ of summons and the copy of the order also have been communicated. Even after receipt of the copy of the order, the defendants continue to violate the order passed by this Court. Accordingly, the petitioner has issued legal notice but in spite of issuance of the legal notice, the defendants continue to disobey the order

passed by this Court and even after receipt of the notice of the present proceeding, the alleged contemnors did not appear before this Court.

Hence, this Court has no other alternative but to issue Rule upon the alleged contemnors.

Issue Rule.

Returnable by 17th September, 2024.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)