

OCD-8

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CONTEMPT)
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC-COM/6/2024

CABCON INDIA LIMITED
-VS-
DIWAKAR SHARMA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : September 23, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Ranjan Bachawat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Balarka Sen, Adv.
Ms. Pritha Basu, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Chopra, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

The Court: Mr. Ranjan Bachawat, learned Senior Advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

The Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta of this Court has submitted the report on 09.09.2024 wherein it is mentioned that the Rule could not be served upon the alleged contemnors/opposite party nos. 1, 2 and 3 due to unavailability of the contemnors/opposite parties at the registered address.

In view of the report submitted by the Deputy Sheriff of Calcutta, the plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for issuance of fresh Rule upon the alleged contemnors within two weeks for date.

The counsel for the plaintiff submits only to avoid the service of Rule, the alleged contemnors were not present at the address.

In view of the submission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff, the plaintiff is also given liberty to send the notice of contempt as well as Rule upon the alleged contemnors by Speed Post and the department is directed to give the copy of the Rule to the Counsel for the plaintiff so as to enable the plaintiff to serve the Rule by Speed Post also.

Let the matter appear on 22nd November, 2024 at 3:45 pm.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

RS/GB