

OCD-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Special Jurisdiction (Contempt)
ORIGINAL SIDE

[Commercial Division]

CC-COM/6/2024

CABCON INDIA LIMITED
-VS-
DIWAKAR SHARMA AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : December 17, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Balarko Sen, Adv.
Ms. Pritha Basu, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Chopra, Adv.
Mr. Saptarshi Kar, Adv.
...for the petitioner

The Court: Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, learned counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.

The petitioner has filed affidavit of service showing contempt Rule has been served upon the alleged contemnors through speed post on 13th December, 2024 but the Office Registry of this Court has submitted report that the Rule could not be issued as the plaintiff has not submitted the cost and conveyance fee.

Though the Rule sent by speed post has been duly served but in spite of receipt of the Rule, none appears on behalf of the alleged contemnors.

Accordingly, the alleged contemnors are directed to appear before this Court in person on 7th January, 2025.

The petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps for payment of cost and conveyance fee for issuance of fresh Rule upon the alleged contemnors for their appearance in person before this Court.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

sp3