

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL JURISDICTION (CONTEMPT)
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC-COM/6/2024

CABCON INDIA LIMITED
-VS-
DIWAKAR SHARMA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : June 19, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Balarko Sen, Adv.
Ms. Akansha Chopra, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Abhishek Kabir, Adv.
... for the alleged contemnors

1. Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, learned Advocate, is appearing for the petitioner.
2. Mr. Abhishek Kabir, Learned Advocate, is appearing for the alleged contemnors.
3. This Court finds that several orders have been passed by this Court for appearance of the alleged Contemnors before this Court. Lastly on 11th June, 2025, this Court has directed the alleged contemnors, namely, Diwakar Sharma, Dipesh Godha and Rajesh Pipalwa to appear before this Court today at 10:30 am and the case is “Specially Fixed” today at 10:30 am for their personal appearance at 10:30 am but when the matter is taken up, learned Advocate for the alleged contemnors submits that the alleged contemnors are busy persons

and are Directors residing at Pune, Madhya Pradesh and Gujarat. The three alleged contemnors are present through virtual mode instead of appearing in person in compliance of the orders passed by this Court.

4. In view of the above, the warrant or arrest against three alleged contemnors, namely, Diwakar Sharma, Dipesh Godha and Rajesh Pipalwa be issued for bringing them under arrest before this Court.
5. The petitioner is directed to take appropriate steps to file requisite in the department immediately for issuance of warrant through Superintendent of Police of the concerned area where the alleged contemnors are residing or having their business place.
6. Let the matter appear on 26th June, 2025.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)