

OCD-3

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
COMMERCIAL DIVISION
ORIGINAL SIDE

CC-COM/6/2024

CABCON INDIA LIMITED
VS
DIWAKAR SHARMA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : 25th June, 2025.

Appearance :

Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, Adv.
Mr. Balarko Sen, Adv.
Ms. Pritha Basu, Adv.
Ms. Siddhi Agarwal, Adv.
... for the petitioner

Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kabir, Adv.
Mr. Aurin Chakraborty, Adv.
... for the alleged contemnors

1. Mr. Shuvasish Sengupta, learned Counsel, is appearing for the petitioner.
2. Mr. Suddhasatva Banerjee, learned Counsel, is appearing for the alleged contemnors.
3. The alleged contemnors are present in person against the warrant of arrest issued against the contemnors.
4. Counsel for the alleged contemnors has filed affidavit of compliance after serving the copy to the learned Counsel for the petitioner. Let the same be kept with the records.

By an order dated 19th June, 2025 this Court has issued warrant of arrest against all the contemnors on the ground that in spite of the several directions passed by this Court, the alleged contemnors failed to appear before this Court in person. After issuance of warrant, the alleged

contemnors are present before this Court in person through their learned Advocate.

5. Considering the above, this Court finds that the alleged contemnors have surrendered before this Court against the warrant of arrest issued against the alleged contemnors by an order dated 19th June, 2025.

6. Let the warrant of arrest issued against the alleged contemnors be recalled. But it is made clear that the presence of the personal appearance of the alleged contemnors are not been dispensed with.

7. Let the matter appear on 23rd July, 2025.

8. The alleged contemnors are directed to appear before this Court on the said date in person.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)

gb